CHAPTER 15.

[H.B.63.]

AUTHORIZING SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 400, BENTON COUNTY TO CONVEY REAL PROPERTY.

AN ACT relating to the authority of school district No. 400, Benton County, authorizing and directing a conveyance of certain property therein, and declaring an emergency.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. School district No. 400, Benton County, Washington, has heretofore acquired title to certain real property being occupied as a cemetery, together with certain funds for the upkeep thereof, the same having been acquired in the disincorporation of the town of Richland. It is the purpose of the legislature to authorize the operation of said cemetery by said school district until the same may be disposed of and to authorize and require the disposition thereof.

SEC. 2. The acts of the school board of school district No. 400, Benton County, in connection with the operation of the cemetery acquired from the former town of Richland are hereby validated and said school board is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to the proper operation of said cemetery for such a period of time as may be necessary to arrange for the disposition thereof in accordance with section 3.

Directors to dispose of cemetery property. SEC. 3. The board of directors of school district No. 400, Benton County, Washington, is hereby directed to dispose of the real property occupied as a cemetery and acquired from the former town of Richland, together with the funds acquired for cemetery purposes on such terms and conditions as may meet with the approval of a superior court judge of Benton County, Washington.

SEC. 4. The board of directors of school district No. 400, Benton County, Washington, is hereby di-

School district No. 400 to dispose of cemetery property.

Acts validated. rected to prepare and present to the superior court of Benton County, Washington, a petition setting Petition. forth the recommendations of the board as to the disposition of the cemetery property, and the judge of the superior court of Benton County, after such hearing as he shall require, may by order approve Hearing, such petition or may modify the same in his discretion, and order the disposition of such property in accordance with this act.

SEC. 5. This act is necessary for the immediate Emergency. preservation of the public peace, health and safety, the support of the state government and its existing public institutions, and shall take effect immediately.

Passed the House January 24, 1951.

Passed the Senate February 7, 1951.

Approved by the Governor February 15, 1951.

CHAPTER 16. [H. B. 111.]

BARBERS' LICENSE ACT.

AN ACT relating to the practice of barbering; providing for qualifications and examinations of applicants to practice; providing for the issuance of certificates, permits and licenses to practice; practice thereunder, and amending sections 18.15.020, 18.15.040, 18.15.050 and 18.15.080, R.C.W.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. Section 18.15.020, R.C.W., as derived Amendment. from section 2, chapter 75, Laws of 1923, as last amended by section 1, chapter 51, Laws of 1949, is amended to read as follows:

It shall be unlawful for any person to practice License barbering as hereinbefore defined unless he shall required. first have obtained and holds a valid license to practice barbering in this state, except as follows: (1) Exceptions. Any student barber holding a valid student barber